Total financial assets   15 192  15 192

Liabilities
Payables  1 109  1 109

Total financial liabilities   1 109  1 109

2015 Maturity analysis for financial assets and liabilities

Assets
Cash and deposits  19 024  19 024

Receivables  2  2

Total financial assets  19 026  19 026

Liabilities
Payables  1 667  1 667

Total financial liabilities  1 667  1 667

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY AND FINANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16116

(d)	 Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. It comprises interest rate risk,
price risk and currency risk. The primary market risk that
an agency is likely to be exposed to is interest rate risk.

(i)	 Interest rate risk

Treasury has limited exposure to interest rate risk
as agency financial assets and financial liabilities are
non‑interest bearing.

Market sensitivity analysis
Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points
(1 per cent) at reporting date would have the following
effect on the agency’s profit or loss and equity.

Profit or Loss and Equity

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$000 $000

30 June 2016

Financial assets – cash at bank 146 - 146

Net sensitivity 146 - 146

30 June 2015

Financial assets – cash at bank 190 190

Net sensitivity 190 190

(ii)	 Price risk

Treasury is not exposed to price risk as the agency does
not hold units in unit trusts.

(iii)	 Currency risk

Treasury is not exposed to currency risk as the agency
does not hold borrowings denominated in foreign
currencies or transactional currency exposures arising
from purchases in a foreign currency.

(e)	 Net Fair Value
The carrying amount of Treasury’s financial assets
and liabilities recorded in the financial statements
approximates their fair values and are consequently
level 1 instruments.

14.	Financial Instruments (continued)

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – TREASURY 117

[…]

Total financial liabilities   390 000 1 015 000 1 034 995 1 105 874 3 545 870

2015 maturity analysis for financial assets and liabilities

Assets
Cash and deposits 549 302 549 302 2.00

Receivables 42 740 42 740

Advances and investments 1 038 932 703 525 10 000 1 752 457 2.64

Total financial assets 1 588 234 703 525 10 000 42 740 2 344 499

Liabilities
Deposits held 950 565 950 565

Payables 5 142 5 142

Borrowings and advances 500 000 1 525 000 1 025 531 3 050 531 5.61

Total financial liabilities 500 000 1 525 000 1 025 531 955 707 4 006 238

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY AND FINANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16152

11.	Financial Instruments (continued)

(d)	 Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. It comprises interest rate risk,
price risk and currency risk. The primary market risk that
CHA is likely to be exposed to is interest rate risk.

Market sensitivity analysis
Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points
(1 per cent) at reporting date would have the following
effect on the agency’s profit or loss and equity.

Profit or Loss and Equity

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease

$000 $000

30 June 2016

Financial assets – cash at bank 5 078 - 5 078

Financial assets – receivable loans 5 200 - 5 200

Net sensitivity 10 278 - 10 278

30 June 2015

Financial assets – cash at bank 5 493 - 5 493

Financial assets – receivable
loans

7 135 - 7 135

Net sensitivity 12 628 - 12 628

(i)	 Price risk

CHA is exposed to price risk as CHA holds units in unit
trusts.

Price risk arises when an agency holds units in unit
trusts and there is a change in the market value of these
units as advised by respective fund managers.

Price risk is managed through the use of strictly
monitored allocation limits for units held in each class
of managed funds. CHA invests in a diverse range of
managed funds thereby limiting the impact of any one
underlying variable affecting unit prices.

Returns achieved by appointed fund managers are
continuously monitored and compared to returns earned